BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
	:
	
	

	Office of Consumer Advocate
	:
	
	

	Eric Joseph Epstein
	:
	
	

	
	:
	
	R-00038102

	               formdropdown 

	:
	
	R-00038102C0001

	
	:
	
	R-00038102C0002

	PECO Energy Company
	:
	
	


RECOMMENDED DECISION
Before

Marlane R. Chestnut

Administrative Law Judge

I.
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On December 31, 2002, PECO Energy Company (PECO or respondent) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) Supplement No. 44 to Tariff Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, with a proposed effective date of January 1, 2004.  The purpose of the filing was to increase the company’s Nuclear Decommission Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) from its present value of $0.0000 per KwH to $0.0006 per KwH, increasing the current decommissioning cost allowed in rates by approximately $19.8 million.  The NDCA was established in the company’s tariff as the result of the restructuring proceeding at Docket No. R-00973953, and is to be recalculated every five years.
  


Formal Complaints were filed against the proposed tariff by the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) (R-00038102C0001 on February 21, 2003) and Eric Joseph Epstein (R-00038102C0002 on March 5, 2003).   Petition to Intervene was filed on March 5, 2003 by the Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group (PAIEUG).  PECO filed an Answer to each Complaint on March 18, 2003.


By Order entered March 21, 2003, the Commission suspended the proposed tariff until July 1, 2004 pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S.A. §1308(b), instituted an investigation into the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of the proposed Supplement No. 44, and assigned the proceeding to the Office of Administrative Law Judge.



By Notice dated March 25, 2003, a telephonic prehearing conference was scheduled for April 29, 2003 and the proceeding was assigned to me.  In accordance with my usual practice, I issued a Prehearing Order on March 28, 2003 advising the parties of various procedural requirements. 


On March 27, 2003, the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (OTS) entered an appearance.



The telephonic prehearing conference was held as scheduled on April 29, 2003.  Participating were respondent PECO, OTS, OCA, PAIEUG and Mr. Epstein.  Procedural issues were addressed (including granting PAIEUG’s Petition to Intervene) and a schedule was adopted.  See, Prehearing Order #2 dated May 1, 2003.


On July 28, 2003, all of the parties (joint petitioners) filed and served a Joint Petition for Full Settlement of PECO Energy Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) Proceeding (Petition or Joint Petition).  Attached to the Joint Petition were the proposed settlement NCDA tariff (Appendix A) along with a proof of revenue (Appendix B).  Statements in support provided by each party (Appendices C, D, E, F and G) also were attached.  This Joint Petition is attached to this Recommended Decision as Appendix A. 


The proposed settlement represents resolution of all issues involved in this proceeding.  Briefly, rather than the $19.8 million
 that would have been produced by the original $0.0006 per KwH, the parties agreed to allow the company to recover approximately $3.6 million, based on a charge of $0.0001 per KwH.  In addition, the settlement provides additional specific information regarding the calculation of the cost recovery methodology which will “assist the company and its customers in continuing to receive the benefits of tax deductible contributions to qualified nuclear decommissioning trust funds . . .”  Joint Petition at 2-3.  Most importantly, the proposed NDCA rate will provide sufficient funds for the company’s estimated decommissioning costs.



As discussed in more detail below, the proposed settlement should be accepted without modification by the Commission.  The terms and conditions agreed to by the parties fairly and reasonably balance the interests of the different parties, who together represent all segments of the affected public.  The parties are to be commended for arriving at this consensus resolution, which is manifestly just and reasonable.  The agreement shows the diligence and good faith every party expended to arrive at a reasonable, workable arrangement.

II.
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT


The terms of the proposed settlement are contained in Subpart III (Terms), Paragraphs 13 through 22, as set out below: 

13.
NDCA Rate.  Effective January 1, 2004, PECO would be permitted to recover an additional $3.6 million annually ($3.4 million net of gross receipts tax) through an NDCA rate of $0.0001 per kWh.  This charge will be added into the Company’s base electric tariff variable distribution charges (the NDCA rate will be added to the distribution charge for Rates POL and SLS and to the service location distribution charge for Rate SLE) applicable to all rate classes rather than collected through a separate surcharge.   The NDCA Rate shall be placed into effect on January 1, 2004, at the same time and in the same manner as other rate changes approved by the Commission.

14.
Annual Accrual.  The $3.6 million additional recovery ($3.4 million net of gross receipts tax) shall be based on a total annual cost of service ratemaking allowance for nuclear decommissioning expense of $32.8 million (mm) ($32.6 mm net of gross receipts tax on the additional recovery), as allocated among the various former PECO nuclear units as follows:
Units

Annual Expense Accrual ($mm)

Limerick 1

5.584


Limerick 2
          11.859

Peach Bottom 1
2.637

Peach Bottom 2
0.000

Peach Bottom 3
0.000

Salem 1

6.843

Salem 2

5.679

The parties stipulate that the reduction to $0.00 of the Annual Expense Accrual for Peach Bottom 2 and Peach Bottom 3 from the Base Accruals for those units set forth in the present Page No. 33 to the Company’s Electric Service Tariff ($2.588 mm and $5.976 mm) is in large part caused by the estimated effect that the 20-year operating license extension granted by the U.S Nuclear Regulatory Commission on May 7, 2003 would have on trust fund earnings.

15.
Annual NDCA Status Meetings.  In addition to the 5-year estimated cost update, PECO would be required to hold annual meetings with the Stakeholders (OCA, OTS, PAIEUG, Eric Epstein) to inform them of any material factors affecting the level of its annual accrual for nuclear decommissioning cost estimates (e.g., trust fund performance, technological innovation, and status of any operating license extension requests before the NRC for the Salem and Limerick units).  


16.
Real Rate of Return.  The settlement would provide specifically that the calculated annual accruals permitted for ratemaking purposes is predicated on a 3 percent real rate of return of earnings on the trust fund balances for each Unit. 

17. 
Tax Issues.  The Joint Petitioners agree that the Company’s recovery of additional nuclear decommissioning costs is predicated on the following federal income tax-relevant assumptions: 
a) The amount of decommissioning costs included in cost of service per unit and the proposed period of collection:

Unit
Cost of Service
Period of Collection



($mm)

Limerick 1

  5.584

1/1/2004 – 2024

Limerick 2

11.859

1/1/2004 – 2029

Peach Bottom 1
  2.637

1/1/2004 – 2034

Peach Bottom 2
  0.000

1/1/2004 – 2033

Peach Bottom 3
  0.000

1/1/2004 – 2034

Salem 1

  6.843

1/1/2004 – 2016

Salem 2

  5.679

1/1/2004 – 2020

b) Description of the proposed method of decommissioning (for example, prompt dismantlement, safe storage):

Unit

Method of Decommissioning

Limerick 1


Decon




Limerick 2


Decon

Peach Bottom 1 

Delayed Decon

Peach Bottom 2

Decon

Peach Bottom 3

Decon

Salem 1


Decon 

Salem 2


Decon

c) Estimated year in which substantial decommissioning costs will first be incurred:

Unit


Year

Limerick 1


2024
Limerick 2


2029

Peach Bottom 1

2033

Peach Bottom 2

2033

Peach Bottom 3

2034

Salem 1


2016

Salem 2


2020

d) Estimated year in which decommissioning costs will be substantially complete:

Unit


Year

Limerick 1


2052


Limerick 2


2052

Peach Bottom 1

2037

Peach Bottom 2

2059

Peach Bottom 3

2060

Salem 1


2045

Salem 2


2046

e) Total estimated cost of decommissioning expressed in current dollars and future dollars and cost per year in both current and future dollars) 

Unit
Estimated Cost of Decommissioning

(in $1,000 as of 1/1/2004)
Limerick 1


521,677

Limerick 2


663,574

Peach Bottom 1

129,312

Peach Bottom 2

259,021

Peach Bottom 3

299,598

Salem 1


224,537

Salem 2


240,262

Unit
Estimated Cost of Decommissioning

(in 1,000s of  Future Dollars)
Limerick 1


1,401,814

Limerick 2


1,841,284



Peach Bottom 1

342,674

Peach Bottom 2

647,701


Peach Bottom 3

1,016,784


Salem 1


395,358

Salem 2


503,110

Unit

Required Annual Accrual

(in $1,000/yr)
Limerick 1


5,584

Limerick 2


11,859

Peach Bottom 1

2,637
Peach Bottom 2

0
Peach Bottom 3

0

Salem 1


6,843

Salem 2


5,679
f) Description of methodology in converting present to future dollars: 

The present or current value of fund balances are escalated using a 6.5% after-tax rate of return. Costs are escalated 3.5%. Therefore, a real rate of return of 3% is used for converting from present or current dollars to future dollars.

g) Assumed after tax rate of return to be earned by funds. 

6.5 percent.


18.
Unless expressly modified by this Settlement, the status of the Company’s recovery of nuclear decommissioning costs, and any terms and conditions applicable thereto, remain in full force and effect.

19.
The Joint Petitioners acknowledge and agree that this Settlement shall have the same force and effect as if Joint Petitioners fully litigated this proceeding.  

20.
This Settlement is conditioned upon the Commission’s approval of terms and conditions contained herein without modification.  If the Commission modifies the Settlement, any Party may elect to withdraw from this Settlement and may proceed with litigation, and, in such event, this Settlement shall be void and of no effect.  Such election to withdraw must be made in writing, filed with the Secretary of the Commission and served upon all Parties within five (5) business days after the entry of an Order modifying the Settlement.  This Settlement is proposed by the Parties to settle all issues in the instant proceeding and is made without any admission against, or prejudice to, any position which any party to this Settlement may adopt during any subsequent litigation of this or any other proceeding, if the Commission fails to approve or otherwise modifies this Settlement.

If the Commission does not approve the Settlement and the proceedings continue to further hearings, the Parties reserve their respective rights to present additional testimony and to conduct full cross-examination, briefing and argument.

The Commission’s approval of this Settlement shall not be construed to represent approval of any Party’s position on any issue, except to the extent required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Settlement, in this and future proceedings involving PECO.

21.
It is understood and agreed among the Parties that this Settlement is the result of compromises, and does not necessarily represent the position(s) that would be advanced by any Party if this proceeding were fully litigated.

22.
This Settlement is being presented only in the context of this NDCA proceeding in an effort to resolve outstanding issues in a manner that is fair and reasonable.  The Settlement is the product of compromise.  With the exception of matters identified in Sections III, V.1, and VI.1 above, for the specific time periods set forth therein, this Settlement is presented without prejudice to any position which any of the Parties may have advanced and without prejudice to the position any of the Parties may advance in the future on the merits of the issues.

III. 
DISCUSSION


There is no question that the proposed settlement is in the public interest and should be approved by the Commission without modification. 



First, it represents a just and fair compromise, by all active parties who represent a variety of interests, of the serious issues raised in this proceeding.  The fact that all parties joined in the proposed settlement is significant.  I agree with the statement made by OTS in its Statement in Support, Appendix D, that “It appears unlikely that the full litigation of these matters would produce a superior result.”  Paragraph 6(c).


Second, rates will be increased only slightly.  The proposed settlement provides for a $3.6 million rate, or $0.0001 per Kwh, base rate increase to recover a reasonable estimate of the increase to the company’s nuclear decommissioning costs on an ongoing basis rather than the originally proposed $19.8 million, or $0.0006 per Kwh, increase.  This lower rate increase, in large part, results from the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) recent approval, on May 7, 2003, of Exelon Generation’s application for an operating license extension for Peach Bottom Units 2 and 3.  Joint Petition, Paragraph 23.


Third, the settlement provides useful tax-relevant information.  Contributions to the trust funds established for the purposes of the company’s nuclear decommissioning obligations presently maintain a tax-advantaged status with respect to certain federal income tax law provisions.  These tax advantages permit the company to reduce the annual level of contributions that must be made to the trust funds.  This settlement includes provisions that will assist the company in maintaining those tax advantages, to the benefit of both the PECO and its customers.  Joint Petition, Paragraph 24.


Fourth, approval of the proposed settlement avoids the substantial time, expense and uncertainty involved in full litigation.  By avoiding the necessity of further administrative proceedings, including possible appeals, the resources of the Commission and the parties can be appropriately conserved.  Joint Petition, Paragraph 25.


Fifth, the agreement requires PECO to hold annual meetings with various “stakeholders” (defined as OTS, OCA, PAIEUG and Mr. Epstein) to inform them of any “material factors affecting the level of its annual accrual for nuclear decommissioning cost estimates (e.g., trust fund performance, technological innovation, and status of any operating license extension requests before the NRC for the Salem and Limerick units).”  Joint Petition, Paragraph 15. 


Finally, the terms and conditions are just and reasonable.  Clearly, the joint petitioners arrived at the settlement terms after conducting extensive discovery and engaging in in-depth discussions over many weeks.  The settlement terms and conditions “constitute a carefully crafted package representing reasonable negotiated compromises on the issues addressed herein.  Thus, the Settlement is consistent with the Commission’s rules and practices encouraging negotiated settlements (see 52 Pa. Code §§5.231, 69.391, 69.401).”  Joint Petition, Paragraph 26.



In conclusion, the proposed settlement clearly is just and reasonable and in the public interest and should be approved without modification by the Commission.

IV.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this proceeding.



2.
The proposed Joint Petition for Full Settlement of PECO Energy Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) Proceeding including the rates, terms and conditions contained in that agreement (including Appendix A) is just, reasonable and in the public interest.

V.
RECOMMENDED ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED (subject to the Commission’s approval):



1.
That the Complaints filed at Docket Nos. R-00038102C0001 and R-00038102C0002 are sustained or denied consistent with the Commission’s Order;



2.
That the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of PECO Energy Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) Proceeding, filed on July 28, 2003, is hereby approved without modification;



3.
That the rates, terms and conditions contained in the proposed tariff attached to the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of PECO Energy Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) Proceeding as Appendix A are hereby approved without modification; 



4.
That within ten days of the entry of the Commission’s order, PECO Energy Company shall file a tariff reflecting the rates, terms and conditions of the settlement to be effective on one day’s notice; and



5.
That upon the acceptance of the compliance filing, the record at Docket Nos. R-00038102, R-00038102C0001 and R-00038102C0002 be marked closed.
	Date:
	July 31, 2003
	
	______________________________________

	
	
	
	MARLANE R. CHESTNUT

	
	
	
	Administrative Law Judge


APPENDIX A


BEFORE THE


PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
:

COMMISSION ET AL.
:


:

                v.
:
DOCKET NOS. R-00038102


:


R-00038102C0001


:


R-00038102C0002

PECO ENERGY COMPANY
:


JOINT PETITION FOR FULL SETTLEMENT

OF PECO ENERGY COMPANY’S

NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

(NDCA)  PROCEEDING

PRESIDING ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MARLANE R. CHESTNUT:


This Joint Petition for Settlement (“Joint Petition”) is submitted by all of the parties in the above-captioned proceeding: PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or the “Company”); the Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”); the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”); the Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group (“PAIEUG”); and Eric Joseph Epstein, pro se  (“Mr. Epstein”) (all such parties collectively referred to as the “Joint Petitioners”). 

The terms and conditions set forth in this Joint Petition represent a comprehensive, full  and complete settlement (“Settlement”) that resolves all issues pertaining to the above-captioned rate proceedings.  The Joint Petitioners aver that this comprehensive Settlement is fair and reasonable and will result in a just and reasonable NDCA rate.   Therefore, the Joint Petitioners request that the Commission: (1) approve without modification the proposed Settlement as set forth herein; (2) approve the pro forma NDCA tariff page, appended hereto as Appendix “A”, as supported by the proof of revenue set forth in Appendix “B” and (3) permit the Company to place into effect, on not less than one day’s advance notice, additional conforming variable distribution rate tariff changes that are necessary to implement  the proposed Settlement.

In support of their request, the Joint Petitioners state as follows:


I.  SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT

The Joint Petitioners have agreed to the proposed Settlement terms and conditions set forth in this document as a means to resolve, fairly and equitably, all issues arising from the tariff rate filing made by PECO on December 31, 2002, for approval of a proposed Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) rate. 


As a result of this Settlement, the NDCA will be established for the recovery of the Company’s nuclear decommissioning costs at a level below that initially proposed by the Company.  The Settlement also avoids further protracted litigation in this matter.   


Specifically, rather than the $19.5 million (or $0.0006 per Kwh) increase in estimated nuclear decommissioning cost recovery initially proposed by the Company, the Joint Petitioners have agreed to permit the Company to recover annually, through its tariff NDCA mechanism and variable distribution charges, an additional $3.6 million (or $0.0001 per Kwh) to compensate for its increased level of estimated nuclear decommissioning costs.  See, infra., paragraph 13.   The settlement also provides information defining the material assumptions upon which the additional nuclear decommissioning cost recovery is predicated.  See, infra., paragraphs 14-16.  


Additional information also has been included to clarify the details of the proposed recovery for each of the former PECO nuclear units (Limerick Units 1 and 2; Peach Bottom Units 1, 2, and 3; and Salem Units 1 and 2).  This additional information will assist the Company, and its customers, in continuing to receive the benefits of tax deductible contributions to qualified nuclear decommissioning trust funds in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code.  See paragraph 17.  For the purposes of this agreement, these contributions will provide sufficient compensation for the Company’s estimated nuclear decommissioning costs over the effective period of the agreed upon NDCA rate. 


II.  BACKGROUND
1.
The Company initiated this proceeding on December 31, 2002, by filing Supplement No. 44 to Tariff Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, which, if permitted to become effective, would have increased the Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (“NDCA Filing”), from its present value of $0.0000 per Kwh to $0.0006 per Kwh.  This amount was predicated on a methodology that estimated the Company’s nuclear decommissioning costs allowable for ratemaking purposes to be $48.7 million, an increase of $19.5 million over the total Base Accrual of $29.2 million set forth at page 33 of the Company’s present electric service tariff.  This methodology also based the new annual accrual estimates on the operating license duration then applicable to all the former PECO nuclear units.
  The Company proposed that the new NDCA rate become effective January 1, 2004, thereby providing an effective twelve-month notice period.  

2.
Subsequently, two Formal Complaints were filed against the Company’s NDCA Filing.  On February 21, 2003, the OCA filed its Formal Complaint, challenging the Company’s proposed NDCA rate.  Similarly, on February 28, 2003, Mr. Epstein filed a Formal Complaint against the NDCA Filing, challenging the proposed rate. 

3. PAIEUG filed its petition to intervene in this matter on March 5, 2003.


4.
On March 18, 2003, the Company filed an Answer each to OCA’s Formal Complaint and to Mr. Epstein’s Formal Complaint. 


5.
On March 21, 2003, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) issued an order suspending the Company’s proposed NDCA rate until “July 1, 2004, unless otherwise ordered by this Commission.”  Therein, the Commission also instituted an “investigation into the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of the rates, rules and regulations proposed” in the Supplement No. 44 filing.

6.  On March 27, 2003, counsel for the Office of Trial Staff entered an appearance.


7.    On March 28, 2003, ALJ Chestnut issued an “Initial Prehearing Conference Order”.


8.    On April 29, 2003, ALJ Chestnut held a prehearing teleconference in which all parties actively participated.


9.      On May 1, 2003, ALJ Chestnut issued “Prehearing Order No. 2”, in which she established a hearing schedule and granted PAIEUG’s petition to intervene.   


10.
On May 7, 2003, the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission granted Exelon Generation’s application for an operating license extension for Peach Bottom Units 2 and 3. 


11.
Discovery, both informal and formal, was undertaken by the parties.  

12.
All parties actively engaged in a number of detailed settlement discussions to address what they perceive to be the issues raised by the Company’s NDCA filing.  These meetings started early in the process, prior to the prehearing conference on April 29, 2003 and culminated on June 19, 2003 with the terms of the settlement agreement reflected herein.


III.  TERMS
The Joint Petitioners, intending to be legally bound and for due consideration given, agree to settle fully and completely all issues raised by the Company’s December 31, 2002 NDCA filing, in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

13.
NDCA Rate.  Effective January 1, 2004, PECO would be permitted to recover an additional $3.6 million annually ($3.4 million net of gross receipts tax) through an NDCA rate of $0.0001 per kWh.  This charge will be added into the Company’s base electric tariff variable distribution charges charges (the NDCA rate will be added to the distribution charge for Rates POL and SLS and to the service location distribution charge for Rate SLE) applicable to all rate classes rather than collected through a separate surcharge.   The NDCA Rate shall be placed into effect on January 1, 2004, at the same time and in the same manner as other rate changes approved by the Commission.
14.
Annual Accrual.  The $3.6 million additional recovery ($3.4 million net of gross receipts tax) shall be based on a total annual cost of service ratemaking allowance for nuclear decommissioning expense of $32.8 million (mm) ($32.6 mm net of gross receipts tax on the additional recovery), as allocated among the various former PECO nuclear units as follows:
Units




Annual Expense Accrual ($mm)

Limerick 1




5.584


Limerick 2



          11.859

Peach Bottom 1



2.637

Peach Bottom 2



0.000

Peach Bottom 3



0.000

Salem 1




6.843

Salem 2




5.679

The parties stipulate that the reduction to $0.00 of the Annual Expense Accrual for Peach Bottom 2 and Peach Bottom 3 from the Base Accruals for those units set forth in the present Page No. 33 to the Company’s Electric Service Tariff ($2.588 mm and $5.976 mm) is in large part caused by the estimated effect that the 20-year operating license extension granted by the U.S Nuclear Regulatory Commission on May 7, 2003 would have on trust fund earnings.

15.
Annual NDCA Status Meetings.  In addition to the 5-year estimated cost update, PECO would be required to hold annual meetings with the Stakeholders (OCA, OTS, PAIEUG, Eric Epstein) to inform them of any material factors affecting the level of its annual accrual for nuclear decommissioning cost estimates (e.g., trust fund performance, technological innovation, and status of any operating license extension requests before the NRC for the Salem and Limerick units).  

16.
Real Rate of Return.  The settlement would provide specifically that the calculated annual accruals permitted for ratemaking purposes is predicated on a 3 percent real rate of return of earnings on the trust fund balances for each Unit. 
17. 
Tax Issues.   The Joint Petitioners agree that the Company’s recovery of additional nuclear decommissioning costs is predicated on the following federal income tax-relevant assumptions: 

h) The amount of decommissioning costs included in cost of service per unit and the proposed period of collection:

Unit


Cost of Service
Period of Collection




($mm)

Limerick 1

  5.584


1/1/2004 – 2024

Limerick 2

11.859


1/1/2004 – 2029

Peach Bottom 1
  2.637


1/1/2004 – 2034

Peach Bottom 2
  0.000


1/1/2004 – 2033

Peach Bottom 3
  0.000


1/1/2004 – 2034

Salem 1

  6.843


1/1/2004 – 2016

Salem 2

  5.679


1/1/2004 – 2020

i) Description of the proposed method of decommissioning (for example, prompt dismantlement, safe storage):

Unit



Method of Decommissioning

Limerick 1



Decon




Limerick 2



Decon

Peach Bottom 1 


Delayed Decon

Peach Bottom 2


Decon

Peach Bottom 3


Decon

Salem 1



Decon 

Salem 2



Decon

j) Estimated year in which substantial decommissioning costs will first be incurred:

Unit



Year

Limerick 1


2024


Limerick 2


2029

Peach Bottom 1

2033

Peach Bottom 2

2033

Peach Bottom 3

2034

Salem 1


2016

Salem 2


2020

k) Estimated year in which decommissioning costs will be substantially complete:

Unit



Year

Limerick 1


2052


Limerick 2


2052

Peach Bottom 1

2037

Peach Bottom 2

2059

Peach Bottom 3

2060

Salem 1


2045

Salem 2


2046

l) Total estimated cost of decommissioning expressed in current dollars and future dollars and cost per year in both current and future dollars) 

Unit

Estimated Cost of Decommissioning

(in $1,000 as of 1/1/2004)_
Limerick 1


521,677

Limerick 2


663,574



Peach Bottom 1

129,312




Peach Bottom 2

259,021


Peach Bottom 3

299,598


Salem 1


224,537

Salem 2


240,262 

Unit

Estimated Cost of Decommissioning

(in 1,000s of  Future Dollars) 
Limerick 1


1,401,814

Limerick 2


1,841,284



Peach Bottom 1

342,674

Peach Bottom 2

647,701


Peach Bottom 3

1,016,784


Salem 1


395,358

Salem 2


503,110

Unit


Required Annual Accrual

(in $1,000/yr)
Limerick 1


5,584

Limerick 2


11,859

Peach Bottom 1

2,637




Peach Bottom 2

0


Peach Bottom 3

0


Salem 1


6,843

Salem 2


5,679 



m) Description of methodology in converting present to future dollars: 

The present or current value of fund balances are escalated using a 6.5% after-tax rate of return. Costs are escalated 3.5%. Therefore, a real rate of return of 3% is used for converting from present or current dollars to future dollars.

n) Assumed after tax rate of return to be earned by funds. 

6.5 percent.

18.
Unless expressly modified by this Settlement, the status of the Company’s recovery of nuclear decommissioning costs, and any terms and conditions applicable thereto, remain in full force and effect.

19.
The Joint Petitioners acknowledge and agree that this Settlement shall have the same force and effect as if Joint Petitioners fully litigated this proceeding.  

20.
This Settlement is conditioned upon the Commission’s approval of terms and conditions contained herein without modification.  If the Commission modifies the Settlement, any Party may elect to withdraw from this Settlement and may proceed with litigation, and, in such event, this Settlement shall be void and of no effect.  Such election to withdraw must be made in writing, filed with the Secretary of the Commission and served upon all Parties within five (5) business days after the entry of an Order modifying the Settlement.  This Settlement is proposed by the Parties to settle all issues in the instant proceeding and is made without any admission against, or prejudice to, any position which any party to this Settlement may adopt during any subsequent litigation of this or any other proceeding, if the Commission fails to approve or otherwise modifies this Settlement.

If the Commission does not approve the Settlement and the proceedings continue to further hearings, the Parties reserve their respective rights to present additional testimony and to conduct full cross-examination, briefing and argument.

The Commission’s approval of this Settlement shall not be construed to represent approval of any Party’s position on any issue, except to the extent required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Settlement, in this and future proceedings involving PECO.

21.  It is understood and agreed among the Parties that this Settlement is the result of compromises, and does not necessarily represent the position(s) that would be advanced by any Party if this proceeding were fully litigated.

22.  This Settlement is being presented only in the context of this NDCA proceeding in an effort to resolve outstanding issues in a manner that is fair and reasonable.  The Settlement is the product of compromise.  With the exception of matters identified in Sections III, V.1, and VI.1 above, for the specific time periods set forth therein, this Settlement is presented without prejudice to any position which any of the Parties may have advanced and without prejudice to the position any of the Parties may advance in the future on the merits of the issues.

IV. THE JOINT PETITION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

The Joint Petitioners submit that this Settlement is in the public interest and should be approved in full for the following reasons:


23.
Rates Will Be Marginally Increased.  The Settlement provides for a $3.6 million rate, or $0.0001 per Kwh, base rate increase to recover a reasonable estimate of the increase to the Company’s nuclear decommissioning costs on an ongoing basis rather than the originally proposed $19.5 million, or $0.0006 per Kwh, increase.   This lower rate increase, in large part, results from the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s recent approval, on May 7, 2003, of Exelon Generation’s application for an operating license extension for Peach Bottom Units 2 and 3. 


24.
The Settlement Provides Useful Tax-Relevant Information.   Contributions to the trust funds established for the purposes of the Company’s nuclear decommissioning obligations presently maintain a tax-advantaged status with respect to certain federal income tax law provisions.  These tax advantages permit the Company to reduce the annual level of contributions that must be made to the trust funds. This settlement includes provisions that will assist the Company in maintaining those tax advantages, to the benefit of both the Company and its customers.

25.
Substantial Litigation And Associated Costs Will Be Avoided.  The Settlement amicably and expeditiously resolves a number of important and contentious issues.  The administrative and appellate burden and costs to litigate these matters to conclusion would be substantial.

26.
The Settlement Is Consistent With Commission Policies Promoting Negotiated Settlements.  The Joint Petitioners arrived at the Settlement terms after conducting extensive discovery and engaging in in-depth discussions over many weeks.  The Settlement terms and conditions constitute a carefully crafted package representing reasonable negotiated compromises on the issues addressed herein.  Thus, the Settlement is consistent with the Commission’s rules and practices encouraging negotiated settlements (see 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.231, 69.391, 69.401). 

27.  PECO, OTS, OCA, PAIEUG, and Mr. Epstein have prepared and attached to this Settlement, as Appendices C, D, E, F, and G, respectively, Statements in Support setting forth additional bases upon which each believes the Settlement is fair, just and reasonable and, therefore, in the public interest. 

IV.  CONCLUSION



WHEREFORE, the Joint Petitioners, intending to be legally bound, respectfully request that the Administrative Law Judge Marlane R. Chestnut and the Commission:  (1) approve this Joint Petition, including all terms and conditions contained herein, without modification; (2) approve the pro forma NDCA tariff page, appended hereto as Appendix “A”, as supported by the proof of revenue set forth in Appendix “B”; (3) permit the Company to place into effect, on not less than one day’s advance notice, additional conforming tariff changes that are necessary to implement the variable distribution rate changes agreed to as part of the 

proposed Settlement; and (4) terminate and mark closed the proceedings at Docket Nos. R-00031802, R-00031802C0001, and R-00038102C0002.

Respectfully submitted,

_____________________________


______________________________

Ward L. Smith, Esquire



Tanya McCloskey, Esquire 

Kent D. Murphy, Esquire



James A. Mullins, Esq.

Exelon Business Services Company


Office of Consumer Advocate

2301 Market Street




555 Walnut Street

P.O. Box 8699





Forum Place, 5th Floor

Philadelphia, PA  19101-8699


Harrisburg, PA  17101

For PECO Energy Company


For the Office of Consumer Advocate

_____________________________


______________________________

Kenneth L. Mickens, Esquire



Eric Joseph Epstein, pro se

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

4100 Hillsdale Road

Office of Trial Staff




Harrisburg, PA  17112

P.O. Box 3265





Pro Se


Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265





For the Office of Trial Staff





___________________________

David M. Kleppinger, Esquire

Charis Mincavage, Esquire

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC

100 Pine Street

Harrisburg, PA  17108

For the Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy



Users Group

July 25, 2003

APPENDIX “A”

Pro Formal NDCA Tariff Page

APPENDIX “B”

Proof of Revenue

APPENDIX “C”

PECO Energy Company 

Statement In Support

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility 


     :



Commission, et al

     :

     : 

Docket Nos.
R-00038102,

     :



R-00038102C0001 

     :



R-00038102C0002



v.



     :






     :

PECO Energy Company


     
     :

______________________________ 

STATEMENT OF PECO ENERGY COMPANY

 IN SUPPORT OF 

JOINT PETITION FOR FULL SETTLEMENT

______________________________ 


PECO Energy Company (“PECO”) hereby submits its Statement in Support of the Joint Petition For Full Settlement of PECO Energy Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) Proceeding (the “Joint Petition”), to which this statement is attached.  As discussed below, the Joint Petition provides for a just and reasonable solution that satisfies the public interest and should be approved without modification.  


This proceeding involves PECO’s December 31, 2002 NDCA filing.   In that filing, PECO proposed to increase the NDCA rate from $0.0000 per kwh to $0.0006 per kwh, or by $19.5 million annually, to recover nuclear decommissioning costs associated with the former PECO Energy nuclear generation units.  Those units and ownership interests, as set forth at Page 33 of PECO’s Electric Service Tariff, include Peach Bottom 1 (100%), Peach Bottom 2 (42.49%), and Peach Bottom 3 (42.49%), Limerick 1 (100%), Limerick 2 (100%), Salem 1 (42.59%) and Salem 2 (42.59%).  PECO’s calculation of the additional funding was made in an effort to conform its collection of nuclear decommissioning costs with the requirements of the NDCA mechanism based on information available to the Company at the time of its filing. 


Ratemaking in the context of nuclear decommissioning costs requires analysis of a variety of factors, including the model for estimating the costs, the balance of trust funds established to hold funds for future decommissioning activities, the earnings performance of those trust fund investments, the tax status of those funds, the effect of inflation and new decommissioning technologies on estimated costs, and the duration of the nuclear operating license of the nuclear units.  Changes in any of these variables can significantly affect the annual amounts required to fund the future decommissioning activities and, as a result, the ratemaking recovery.   


During the discovery phase of this proceeding, a change to one relevant factor occurred that materially reduced the anticipated annual accruals needed for the Peach Bottom Units 2 and 3.  On May 7, 2003, the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission granted a 20-year operating license extension for those units.  With that extension, the Company recalculated the annual funding that will be needed for the units and determined that no additional annual contributions would be needed at this time to support the future nuclear decommissioning activities for Peach Bottom 2 and 3.   With that development, barriers to settling the instant proceedings were removed and the parties negotiated the settlement terms presented in the Joint Petition.   


Several factors militate in favor of approving the Joint Petition as being in the public interest.  These include:

1. The proposed rate impact is marginal, at $0.0001 per Kwh rather than the $0.0006 per kwh charge requested in the Company’s December 31, 2002 filing, and is designed to recover the modest amount of $3.6 million rather than the $19.5 million originally proposed by the Company.  Accordingly, ratepayers will not be required to bear the effect of a significantly higher rate increase.

2. The settlement provides useful tax-relevant information.  A significant factor in determining the appropriate level of nuclear decommissioning funding is the extent to which contributions to the nuclear decommissioning trust funds are deductible for federal income tax purposes.   Tax deductibility reduces the need for funding.  Paragraph 17 to the Joint Petition provides information that is needed to establish the Company’s claim for deductibility under the federal Internal Revenue Code, to the benefit of the Company and its customers.  

3. As is the case generally, approval of the Joint Petition will enable the parties and the Commission to avoid the expenditure of significant resources that would be expended if the matter were fully litigated.  Settlement here will enable the parties to avoid the preparation of pre-filed testimony, hearings, writing briefs, etc. and for the Commission to expend similar resources reviewing the testimony, holding hearings, and writing recommended and final orders.  

4. The Joint Petition is also consistent with the Commission’s policies encouraging settlement.    See 52 Pa Code Sections 5.231, 69.391, and 69.401).   The settlement was carefully negotiated among all the parties to the proceeding, and is therefore unopposed.  Otherwise, the terms of the settlement are reasonable and not controversial.  Approval therefore would provide certainty to the outcome of this matter.

For the reasons set forth above, PECO submits that the approval of the Joint Petition is in the public interest. PECO supports the Joint Petition and requests that the presiding Administrative Law Judge, and the Commission, promptly approve the Joint Petition without modification.







Respectfully submitted,







Kent D. Murphy







Assistant General Counsel







Exelon Business Services Company







2301 Market Street, S23-1      







P.O. Box 8699







Philadelphia PA 19101






     Counsel for PECO Energy Company

DATED:       July 25, 2003

Appendix “D”

Office of Trial Staff 

Statement In Support

BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

:

COMMISSION




:








:




v.



:
DOCKET NO.








:
R-00038102

PECO ENERGY COMPANY


:

OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT

OF JOINT PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT

TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MARLANE R. CHESTNUT:

The Office of Trial Staff (“OTS”) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”), by and through its Senior Prosecutor, submits that the terms of the foregoing Joint Petition for Settlement of PECO Energy Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause Proceeding (“Joint Petition”), are in the public interest and represent a fair, just, reasonable and equitable balance of the interests of PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Company”) and its customers.  After settlement discussions, PECO, OTS, the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”), the Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group (“PAIEUG”) and Eric Joseph Epstein (collectively, “Joint Petitioners”) have agreed to the terms embodied in the foregoing Joint Petition.

I.
BACKGROUND


1.
On January 2, 2003, PECO filed Supplement No. 44 to Tariff Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 3 to become effective January 1, 2004, containing proposed changes in rules, regulations and rates calculated to produce $19.8 million in additional annual revenues.  Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §1308(b), the filing was suspended by operation of law from January 1, 2004, until July 1, 2004, unless permitted by Commission Order to become effective at an earlier date.


2.
The purpose of the filing is to recover $19.8 million in revenue annually through PECO’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment (“NDCA”) clause, which is charged to all PECO customers in a cents/Kwh charge calculated to the nearest one hundredth of one cent.  According to the Company’s filing, approval of the Supplement would result in an increase to the NDCA from $0.000/Kwh to $0.0006/Kwh.  PECO claims the increase is needed to account for an increased level of estimated nuclear decommissioning costs.


3.
OTS filed a Notice of Appearance in this proceeding on March 27, 2003.  In accordance with the Initial Prehearing Conference Order in this proceeding dated March 28, 2003, a telephonic Prehearing Conference was held on April 29, 2003, at which time a procedural schedule was set.


4.
Settlement discussions resulted in the foregoing Joint Petition.

II.
SETTLEMENT TERMS


5.
The specific details of the settlement are provided in Paragraphs 13 through 22 of the Joint Petition.  However, OTS observes that under the terms of the settlement PECO would be permitted to recover an additional $3.6 million annually ($3.4 million net of gross receipts tax) through an NDCAC rate of $0.0001/Kwh.  PECO originally requested an annual increase in the NDCAC of $19.8 million through an NDCAC rate of $0.0006.  The NDCAC rate agreed to under the settlement is at a level far below the rate that the Company initially proposed. 

III.
PUBLIC INTEREST


6.
OTS submits that the Joint Petition is in the public interest for the following reasons:


(a). The amount of the annual increase to the Company’s NDCA is significantly less than the increase originally proposed by PECO.


(b). The additional decommissioning information included in the settlement to further clarify the details of the proposed recovery for each of the former PECO nuclear units, will ensure that PECO and its customers will continue to reap the benefits of tax deductible contributions made to qualified nuclear decommissioning trust funds.


©. The foregoing Joint Petition addresses and adjusts all substantial issues that are the subject of dispute.  It appears unlikely that the full litigation of these matters would produce a superior result.


(d). Moreover, the Settlement allows the Joint Petitioners to avoid the uncertainty associated with the full litigation of these issues.


(e). OTS supports the foregoing Joint Petition because it is in the public interest.  However, in the event this matter proceeds to full litigation, OTS is prepared to take litigation positions that may differ from the terms of the Joint Petition.








Respectfully submitted,








Kenneth L. Mickens








Senior Prosecutor








Office of Trial Staff








Pennsylvania Public








Utility Commission

Dated: July 24, 2003 

Appendix “E”

Office of Consumer Advocate

Statement In Support


BEFORE THE


PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
:

COMMISSION ET AL.
:


:

                v.
:
DOCKET NOS. R-00038102


:


    R-00038102C0001


:


    R-00038102C0002

PECO ENERGY COMPANY
:

____________________________________

STATEMENT OF THE OFFICE  OF CONSUMER 

ADVOCATE IN SUPPORT OF JOINT PETITION 

FOR FULL SETTLEMENT


____________________________________



The Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”), one of the signatory parties to the Joint Petition For Full Settlement Of PECO Energy Company’s (“PECO” or “Company”) Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause Proceeding, finds the terms and conditions of the Settlement to be in the public interest for the following reasons:

I.
BACKGROUND
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1On December 31, 2002, PECO filed Supplement No. 44 to its Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 3. This filing was made pursuant to page 33 of Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, which provides for the recovery of nuclear decommissioning costs related to PECO’s interest in nuclear generation as of December 31, 1999.  Recovery of nuclear decommissioning costs is provided through the Nuclear Decommissioning Cost adjustment (“NDCA”), which is charged to all PECO customers in a cents/Kwh charge calculated to the nearest one hundreth of one cent.  The first calculation of the NDCA is considered to have taken place on January  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 11, 1998 and, since the annual expense is to be recalculated every five years, Supplement No. 44 was filed in accordance with this requirement.  According to the Company’s filing, implementation of Supplement No. 44 on January 1, 2004 would have resulted in an increase to the NDCA from $0.0000/Kwh to $0.0006/Kwh, or an annual increase of $19.8 million. 


On February 21, 2003, the OCA filed a Formal Complaint against the Company’s proposed rates asserting that  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1the Company’s proposal could be unjust and unreasonable.  Specifically, the OCA stated that PECO’s proposed decommissioning costs of $19.8 million per year should be carefully examined prior to any implementation to ensure that, among other things, the increase to the NDCA is properly calculated and in conformance with all applicable settlements, including the PECO/Unicom merger settlement.  


Prior to litigation, PECO, the OCA, and all other active parties reached a proposed settlement of the matter.   SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1As will be discussed below, the proposed Joint Petition for Settlement (“Joint Petition”) addresses the areas of concern that OCA raised in its Complaint and the OCA submits that the Joint Petition’s resolution of those issues is in the public interest.

II.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF JOINT PETITION 


The OCA submits that the Joint Petition contains provisions which are in the public interest and benefit ratepayers.  Most importantly, the Joint Petition provides that the NDCA will be established for the recovery of the Company’s nuclear decommissioning costs at a level below that initially proposed by the Company.  Specifically, rather than the $19.5 million (or $0.0006 per Kwh) increase in estimated nuclear decommissioning cost recovery initially proposed by the Company, the Joint Petition establishes annual recovery of $3.6 million (or $0.0001 per Kwh).    


Furthermore, the Joint Petition also requires PECO to hold annual meetings with the Stakeholders (OCA, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Office of Trial Staff, the Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group and Eric Joseph Epstein, pro se) to inform them of any material factors affecting the level of the Company’s annual accrual for nuclear decommissioning cost estimates (e.g., trust fund performance, technological innovation, and status of any operating license extension requests before the NRC for the Salem and Limerick units).  Since these annual meetings will be in addition to the 5-year estimated cost update, they will ensure that the OCA and other interested parties are timely apprised of any factors which may effect the Company’s decommissioning costs.


The Joint Petition also includes additional information to clarify the details of the proposed recovery for each of the former PECO nuclear units.  This additional information will assist the Company (and its customers) in continuing to receive the benefits of tax deductible contributions to qualified nuclear decommissioning trust funds in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. 

 As such, the OCA submits that the Settlement is in the public interest.  The OCA supports the Settlement and asks that it be approved.
III.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the OCA submits that the terms and conditions of the Joint Petition for Settlement are in the public interest, the interest of the ratepayers of PECO and should be approved.







Respectfully submitted,







_________________________







Tanya J. McCloskey










Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate







James A. Mullins







Assistant Consumer Advocate







Counsel for:







Irwin A. Popowsky







Consumer Advocate

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

(717) 783-5048

Dated: July 25, 2003

00075216

Appendix “F”

Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group

Statement In Support

BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
:

COMMISSION ET AL.
:


:


v.
:
DOCKET NOS. R-00038102



:

R-00038102C0001



:

R-00038102C0002

PECO ENERGY COMPANY
:

STATEMENT OF PHILADELPHIA AREA INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS GROUP

IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT

Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group ("PAIEUG"), by and through its counsel, submits that the Joint Petition for Settlement ("Joint Petition"), filed in the above-captioned proceeding with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC" or "Commission") on July 28, 2003, reflects a settlement among the Joint Petitioners with respect to PECO Energy Company's ("PECO" or "Company") December 31, 2002 filing of Supplement No. 44 to Tariff Electric – Pa. PUC No. 3, which sought an increase in the Company's Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause ("NDCA").

On March 5, 2003, PAIEUG filed a Petition to Intervene in the above-captioned proceeding.  As noted in PAIEUG's Petition, PAIEUG members receive electric services from PECO and use substantial volumes of electricity in their manufacturing and operational processes.  As a result, PAIEUG members were concerned with the effects of the proposed NDCA increase on the rates PAIEUG members pay for electric service.

PAIEUG believes that the Joint Petition addresses the aforementioned concerns.  Specifically, PAIEUG concludes that the Joint Petition is in the public interest.  For the reasons set forth in the Joint Petition, as well as highlighted herein, PAIEUG respectfully requests that Administrative Law Judge Chestnut and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC" or "Commission") approve the terms and conditions of the Joint Petition.

1. As a result of the Joint Petition, PECO will be permitted to recover an additional $3.6 million annually ($3.4 million net of gross receipts tax) through an NDCA rate of $0.0001/kWh.  This increase is lower than the $19.5 million rate increase PECO originally proposed in Supplement No. 44.

2. The Joint Petition also includes a provision that will assist PECO in maintaining certain tax advantages, to the benefit of both the Company and its customers.

3. The Joint Petition is consistent with Commission rules and policies promoting negotiated settlements.

4. As a result of the Joint Petition, expenses incurred by the Joint Petitioners and the Commission for completing this proceeding will be less than they would have been if the proceeding had been fully litigated.

WHEREFORE, the Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group respectfully requests that Administrative Law Judge Chestnut and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission approve the foregoing Joint Petition for Settlement.

Respectfully submitted,

MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC



By  








David M. Kleppinger




Charis Mincavage




100 Pine Street




P.O. Box 1166




Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166




Phone:  (717) 232-8000




Fax:  (717) 237-5300



Counsel to the Philadelphia Area Industrial 


Energy Users Group

Dated:  July 24, 2003

Appendix “G”

Eric Joseph Epstein, pro se

Statement In Support

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility 


:



Commission, et al

:

: 
Docket Nos.
R-00038102,     

:

:


R-00038102C0001  

:


R-00038102C0002



v.



:







:

PECO Energy Company


:

______________________________ 

STATEMENT OF ERIC JOSEPH EPSTEIN, PRO SE

 IN SUPPORT OF 

JOINT PETITION FOR FULL SETTLEMENT

______________________________ 

Eric Joseph Epstein, pro se, hereby submits his Statement in Support of the Joint Petition For Full Settlement of PECO Energy Company’s Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause (NDCA) Proceeding (the “Joint Petition”).   In support of the Joint Petition, Mr. Epstein submits that the Joint Petition is in the public interest and should be approved for the following reasons.

1.
The rate adjustment is fair,  reasonable and shared by all rate classes;

2.
The amount of the rate increase is not onerous, yet seeks to provide adequate funding for nuclear decommissioning;

3.
The rate recovery formula factors the material impact of license extensions for Peach Bottom 2 & 3;

4.
The rate recovery allows for annual meetings to reconcile legal, regulatory and fiduciary trends in nuclear decommissioning; and

5.
The process and results of the Settlement were achieved through a decidedly  collegial process.


Respectfully submitted,



Eric Joseph Epstein, Pro se
4100 Hillsdale Road
Harrisburg, PA 17112
 (717)-541-1101 Phone
 (717)-541-5487 Fax
 eepstein@igc.apc.org
  

DATED:  July 25, 2003
 
TABLE OF CONTENTS
  I.
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    1

 II.
DISCUSSION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8

III.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   9

IV.
RECOMMENDED ORDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10


APPENDIX A

�	The first calculation was deemed to have occurred on January 1, 1998.


�	This number is presented as $19.5 million in the Joint Petition.


1   	As described at Page No. 33 of the Company’s Electric Service Tariff, the applicable nuclear units and ownership share (%) for calculating the NDCA comprise “[t]he Company’s Ownership interest in nuclear generation as of December 31, 1999”, as follows: Peach Bottom 1 (100%), Peach Bottom 2 (42.49%), Peach Bottom 3 (42.49%), Salem 1 (42.59%), Salem 2 (42.59%), Limerick 1 (100%), and Limerick 2 (100%).








PAGE  
3

